
 
 
      May 16, 2008 
 
 
 
Mr. James Scarola 
Senior Vice President 
  and Chief Nuclear Officer 
Progress Energy, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1551 
Raleigh, NC  27602 
 
SUBJECT:  SHEARON HARRIS NUCLEAR STATION UNITS 2 AND 3 COMBINED                                        
                    LICENSE APPLICATION REVIEW SCHEDULE 
 
Dear Mr. Scarola: 
 
This letter transmits the Shearon Harris Units 2 and 3 Combined License (COL) application 
review schedule.  The environmental review supports the issuance of a Final Environmental 
Impact Statement (FEIS) in May 2010.  Milestones for the four phases of this review are 
provided in Table 1 of this letter.  The safety review supports the issuance of a Final Safety 
Evaluation Report (FSER) in April 2011.  Milestones for the six phases of this review are also 
provided in Table 1.  The primary drivers and risks to this schedule are described below. 
 
By letter dated February 18, 2008, Progress Energy submitted its application to the  
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) for a COL for two AP1000 advanced passive 
pressurized water reactors in accordance with the requirements contained in 10 CFR Part 52, 
“Licenses, Certifications and Approvals for Nuclear Power Plants.”  The staff informed you in an 
April 17, 2008, letter that we had completed our acceptance review and docketed your 
application in the Agencywide Document Access and Management System (ADAMS) Accession 
No. ML081070226.   
 
In the letter dated April 17, 2008, the staff discussed three areas that introduced uncertainty into 
the review schedule.  These areas are 1) incomplete recirculation screen design in the 
referenced design; 2) transportation impact analysis needed to support the evaluation of 
construction and operational road impacts of reconstructed roads, and 3) environmental impacts 
at the proposed intake location of the water makeup source cannot be assessed due to the lack 
of sampling for aquatic species.  These issues were discussed with you during a phone call on 
April 22, 2008.  The incomplete recirculation screen design is being addressed in the AP1000 
design certification amendment (DCA) review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



J. Scarola     -2- 
 
Highlights of the Safety Review Schedule  
 
The review of the AP1000 Design Certification Amendment will proceed in accordance with the 
review schedule provided to Westinghouse in a separate letter dated February 15, 2008 
(ML080370179).  The Harris COL application incorporates by reference both Appendix D to  
10 CFR Part 52 and the AP1000 Design Control Document submitted by Westinghouse as 
Revision 16.  Thus, a substantial portion of the Harris COL review schedule is dependent on the 
AP1000 DCA.  In addition, as a subsequent combined license (S-COL) applicant utilizing the 
standard content contained and designated as such in the Tennessee Valley Authority’s 
Bellefonte Unit 2 and 3 application, your schedule is also dependent on the Bellefonte 
referenced combined license (R-COL) schedule.   
 
I would also want to take this opportunity to bring to your attention significant details of the 
review schedules issued on February 15, 2008, for the AP1000 DCA, and February 15, 2008, 
(ML080430572) and March 25, 2008, (ML080720558) for the Bellefonte R-COL.  The SER with 
open items for chapters 6, 15, and 16 are scheduled to be completed for both the DCA and the 
Bellefonte R-COL on essentially the same date.  As an S-COL, the Harris review will not be 
completed until after the R-COL review has been completed for the standard sections.  
Therefore, any delay in the Westinghouse DCA schedule will delay the Bellefonte schedule, and 
thereby delay the Harris S-COL schedule. 
 
By letter dated March 25, 2008, the Tennessee Valley Authority was informed that the NRC staff 
will be reevaluating the Bellefonte Units 3 and 4 R-COL review schedule in the July 2008 time 
frame.  The reevaluation of the Bellefonte R-COL schedule may also impact the Harris S-COL 
schedule. 
 
Highlights of both the Environmental and Safety Reviews 
 
Our review schedules assume that responses to request for additional information (RAIs) will be 
complete and provide sufficient information to address the staff’s concerns.  We assumed in our 
schedules that RAI responses will be submitted within 30 days of receipt of RAIs related to 
areas that involve Harris specific information and within 45 days of receipt of RAIs related to 
areas that involve standard content for all AP1000 COL applications. 
 
The schedule does not currently model the hearing process.  Should contentions be admitted, 
the review schedules in Table 1 may be impacted.  Also, the mandatory hearing schedule will 
be developed by the Commission and the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board and thus is not 
included in Table 1 of this letter.  Both the FEIS and FSER will be used to support this hearing.  
As you know, the Commission will not make a determination on whether or not to issue the COL 
until this hearing is concluded. 
 
The staff will review and re-baseline, if necessary, the Harris Safety Review Schedule around 
the time the SER with open items is issued.  At this point, the staff will have a better idea of 
what target milestones are achievable given the number and complexity of the open items.  
Similarly, the staff will review and re-baseline, if necessary, the Harris environmental review 
schedule soon after the public comment period ends.  At this point, the staff will have a better 
idea if there are any issues that have been identified that could impact the schedule for the 
issuance of the FEIS.  Additionally, the environmental review schedule is also predicated on the  
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satisfactory and timely resolution of the previously discussed environmental issues that 
introduced uncertainty into the review schedule.  The staff will have a better idea if these issues 
could impact the schedule at the conclusion of the request for additional information, or RAI, 
process.  Should any major revisions to the AP1000 DCA, the Bellefonte R-COL, or the Harris 
S-COL occur, we will review and re-baseline schedules in response to those revisions, as 
necessary.  At any time that you would like to discuss this schedule or future proposed 
schedules, contact me at your convenience. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding the safety review, please contact Ms. Serita Sanders 
the lead project manager for the safety review for the Harris COL application, at (301) 415-2956 
or Serita.Sanders@nrc.gov.  Effective May 27, 2008, Manny Comar will become the lead project 
manager for the safety review of the Harris COL application and may be reached at  
(301) 415-3863 or Manny.Comar@nrc.gov.  If you have questions regarding the environmental 
review please contact Mr. Donald Palmrose, the lead environmental project manager, at  
(301) 415-3803 or e-mail at Donald.Palmrose@nrc.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
      /RA/ 
 
 

Serita Sanders, Lead Project Manager 
AP1000 Projects Branch 2 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 
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Table 1:  COL Review Schedule 
 

 
 
Phase of Safety Review      Target Completion Date                      
 
P1  RAI for all SER chapters            November 26, 2008 
 
 
P2  SER with open items (OIs)           July 22, 2009 
 
 
P3  Response to ACRS regarding SER                                 January 7, 2010 
       With OIs Issued 
 
P4  Advanced SER with no OIs Issued          October 2010 
 
 
P5  Response to ACRS regarding SER with no OIs         February 2011 
       with no OIs issued 
 
P6  Final SER issued                April 2011 
 
 
 
 
Phase of Environmental Review 
 
P1  Scoping                                                                                  November 20, 2008 
 
P2  Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS)                      June 26, 2009 
 
P3  Draft Environmental Impact Statement Comment                 November 30, 2009 
       Period 
 
P4  Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS)                      May 2010 
 
 
 
 

ENCLOSURE 



COL Progress Energy - Harris Mailing List     (Revised 04/14/2008) 
cc: 
Mr. Glenn H. Archinoff Mr. Jay M. Gutierrez 
AECL Technologies Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
481 North Frederick Avenue 1111 Keystone State Avenue, NW 
Suite 405 Washington, DC  20004 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877        
       Mr. Laurence Parme 
Mr. Lionel Batty Manager, GT-MHR Safety & Licensing 
Nuclear Business Team General Atomics Company 
Graftech P.O. Box 85608 
12300 Snow Road San Diego, CA  92186-5608 
Parma, OH  44130        
       Mr. Edward L. Quinn 
Mr. Paul Bauer Longenecker and Associates 
607 Deer Mountain Road Utility Operations Division 
Pittsvoro, NC  27312 23292 Pompeii Drive 
       Dana Point, CA  92629 
Ms. Michele Boyd        
Legislative Director Mr. David Repka 
Energy Program Winston & Strawn LLP 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 1700 K. Street, NW 
  and Environmental Program Washington, DC  20006-3817 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE        
Washington, DC  20003 Mr. John Runkle 
       General Counsel 
General Atomics Conservation Council of NC 
Washington Operations P.O. Box 3793 
1899 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Chapel Hill, NC  27515 
Suite 300        
Washington, DC  20006 Mr. James Scarola 
       Sr. Vice President and 
Mr. Ian M. Grant   Chief Nuclear Officer 
Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission Progress Energy, Inc. 
280 Slater Street, Station B P.O. Box 1551 
P.O. Box 1046 Raleigh, NC  27602 
Ottawa, Ontario        
K1P 5S9 Dr. Arkal Shenoy 
       Director, Modular Helium 
Mr. Eugene S. Grecheck   Reactor Programs 
Vice President General Atomics Company 
Nuclear Support Services P.O. Box 85608 
Dominion Energy, Inc. San Diego, CA  92186-5608 
5000 Dominion Blvd.        
Glen Allen, VA  23060 
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Dr. Walter A. Simon 
Senior Vice President for 
  Reactor Programs 
General Atomics Company 
P.O. Box 85608 
San Diego, CA  92186-5608 
       
Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
IBEX ESI 
4641 Montgomery Avenue 
Suite 350 
Bethesda, MD  20814 
       
Mr. Gary Wright, Director 
Division of Nuclear Facility Safety 
Illinois Emergency Management Agency 
1035 Outer Park Drive 
Springfield, IL  62704 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
brian.mccabe@pgnmail.com   (Brian McCabe) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.burton@pgnmail.com   (Chris Burton) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
david.waters@pgnmail.com   (Dave Waters) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
ecullington@earthlink.net   (E. Cullington) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn) 
garry.miller@pgnmail.com   (Garry D. Miller) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
jim@ncwarn.org   (Jim Warren) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
joe.w.donahue@pgnmail.com   (Joe Donahue) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
marilyn.kray@exeloncorp.com 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
murawski@newsobserver.com   (John Murawski) 
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
 Page 3 of  4 



COL Progress Energy - Harris Mailing List 

pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
robert.kitchen@pgnmail.com   (Robert H. Kitchen) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
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